Resolution	#
------------	---

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK CONFIRMING THE MAYORAL APPOINTMENT OF JUSTINE PROGEBIN TO SERVE AS BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

WHEREAS, in February of 2000, pursuant to Resolution 86-2.00, Robert Lombard was first appointed to the position of Business Administrator and served under four terms until his retirement in May of 2016; and

WHEREAS, in April of 2016, pursuant to Resolution 133-4.16, Kathryn W. Monzo was first appointed to the position of Business Administrator, filling a four-year term after the retirement of Robert Lombard (term January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019); and

WHEREAS, in January of 2020, pursuant to Resolution 22-1.20, Kathryn W. Monzo was reappointed to the position of Business Administrator, with a term beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, in April of 2020, pursuant to Resolution 130-4.20, Assistant Business Administrator Justine Progebin was appointed by the Mayor to serve as the Interim Business Administrator for the remainder of calendar 2020 following the resignation of Kathryn W. Monzo; and

WHEREAS, in January of 2021, Justine Progebin was appointed to the position of Business Administrator filling a four-year term (January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2023); and

WHEREAS, Justine Progebin has been with the Township since January of 2000 and has served as the Assistant Director of Finance, the Assistant Business Administrator, Qualified Purchasing Agent and Public Agency Compliance Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor hereby appoints Justine Progebin to the position of Business Administrator for a second term, beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the appointment by the Mayor of Justine Progebin to the position of Business Administrator for the Township of North Brunswick, be and the same is hereby confirmed, with said appointment term beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Township Council does hereby consent to said appointment pursuant to New Jersey Statutes and Rules <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-149.9 *et seq.* and confirms the mayoral appointment of Justine Progebin to the position of Business Administrator for the Township of North Brunswick.

Justine Progebin						
Business Administrator				Township Attorney Approved as to legal form		
RECORDED VOTE:						
COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES		
MEHTA						
GUADAGNINO						
ANDREWS						
DAVIS						

Resolution #_____

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on January 2, 2024.

Lisa Russo Township Clerk

SOCIO

HUTCHINSON MAYOR WOMACK